DATES: Submit comments on or before April 17, 2002.

ADDRESSES: Comments should refer to docket number MARAD-2002-11829. Written comments may be submitted by hand or by mail to the Docket Clerk, U.S. DOT Dockets, Room PL-401, Department of Transportation, 400 7th St., SW., Washington, DC 20590-0001. You may also send comments electronically via the Internet at http:// dmses.dot.gov/submit/. All comments will become part of this docket and will be available for inspection and copying at the above address between 10 a.m. and 5 p.m., E.T., Monday through Friday, except federal holidays. An electronic version of this document and all documents entered into this docket is available on the World Wide Web at http://dms.dot.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Kathleen Dunn, U.S. Department of Transportation, Maritime Administration, MAR–832 Room 7201, 400 Seventh Street, SW., Washington, DC 20590. Telephone 202–366–2307.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Title V of Pub. L. 105–383 provides authority to the Secretary of Transportation to administratively waive the U.S.-build requirements of the Jones Act, and other statutes, for small commercial passenger vessels (no more than 12 passengers). This authority has been delegated to the Maritime Administration per 49 CFR 1.66, Delegations to the Maritime Administrator, as amended. By this notice, MARAD is publishing information on a vessel for which a request for a U.S.-build waiver has been received, and for which MARAD requests comments from interested parties. Comments should refer to the docket number of this notice and the vessel name in order for MARAD to properly consider the comments. Comments should also state the commenter's interest in the waiver application, and address the waiver criteria given in § 388.4 of MARAD'S regulations at 46 CFR part 388.

Vessel Proposed for Waiver of the U.S.build Requirement

- (1) Name of vessel and owner for which waiver is requested. Name of vessel: SKOL. Owner: Wilson S. Goodwin and Elizabeth Witt-Goodwin.
- (2) Size, capacity and tonnage of vessel. According to the applicant: "* * length, 50.8'; breadth, 14.0'; and depth 8.8';. Her tonnage is gross, 31; net, 28"
- (3) Intended use for vessel, including geographic region of intended operation and trade. According to the applicant: "The intended use of the vessel is in

- sailboat charter service on the Chesapeake Bay, initially operating out of Annapolis, MD. In the future, I would like to be able to offer SKOL for captained charters in South Florida waters and the USVIs."
- (4) Date and Place of construction and (if applicable) rebuilding. Date of construction: 1988. Place of construction: Taipei, Taiwan, Republic of China.
- (5) A statement on the impact this waiver will have on other commercial passenger vessel operators. According to the applicant: "The impact this waiver will have on other commercial passenger operators should be minimal. I say this because it will be a very small business, essentially a "one captain—one boat" charter operation, limited by my OUPV (Operator of Uninspected Passenger Vessel) license to 6 passengers."
- (6) A statement on the impact this waiver will have on U.S. shipyards. According to the applicant: "The impact this waiver will have on U.S. shipyards, again given the very limited one boat charter operation I intend to pursue, should be insignificant."

Dated: March 12, 2002.

By Order of the Maritime Administrator. **Joel C. Richard**,

Secretary, Maritime Administration. [FR Doc. 02–6467 Filed 3–15–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910–81–P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

[Docket No. NHTSA 00-6985]

Insurance Cost Information

AGENCY: National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA), DOT. **ACTION:** Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: This notice announces publication by NHTSA of the 2002 text and data that all car dealers must include in an insurance cost information booklet that they must make available to prospective purchasers, pursuant to 49 CFR 582.4. This information is intended to assist prospective purchasers in comparing differences in passenger vehicle

collision loss experience that could

affect auto insurance costs.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons may obtain a copy of this booklet by contacting the U.S. Department of Transportation, Docket Management, Room PL-401, 400 Seventh Street, SW.,

Washington, DC 20590. [Docket hours are from 10 a.m. to 5 p.m.].

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Rosalind Proctor, Chief, Consumer Programs Division, NHTSA, 400 Seventh Street SW., Washington, DC 20590 (202–366–0846).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to section 201(e) of the Motor Vehicle Information and Cost Savings Act, 15 U.S.C. 1941(e), on March 5, 1993, 58 FR 12545, the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) amended 49 CFR part 582, Insurance Cost Information Regulation, to require all dealers of automobiles to distribute to prospective customers information that compares differences in insurance costs of different makes and models of passenger cars based on differences in damage susceptibility. On March 17, 1994, NHTSA denied a petition submitted by the National Automobile Dealers Association (NADA) for NHTSA to reconsider Part 582 insofar as it requires all automobile dealers to prepare the requisite number of copies for distribution of the insurance cost information to prospective purchasers. 59 FR 13630.

On March 24, 1995, NHTSA published a Final Rule to amend part 582 in a number of respects. 60 FR 15509. These changes included wording clarifications and a change in the availability date of the booklet.

Pursuant to 49 CFR 582.4, all automobile dealers are required to make available to prospective purchasers booklets that include this comparative information as well as certain mandatory explanatory text that is set out in section 582.5. Early each year, NHTSA publishes the annual Federal Register document updating the Highway Loss Data Institute's (HLDI) December Insurance Collision Report. Booklets reflecting the updated data must be available for distribution to prospective purchasers without charge within 30 days from the date of the Federal Register.

NHTSA is mailing a copy of the 2002 booklet to each dealer on the mailing list that the Department of Energy uses to distribute the "Gas Mileage Guide." Dealers will have the responsibility of reproducing a sufficient number of copies of the booklet to assure that they are available for retention by prospective purchasers by [30 days after date of publication]. Dealers who do not receive a copy of the booklet within 15 days of the date of this notice should contact Ms. Rosalind Proctor of NHTSA's Office of Planning and Consumer Programs (202) 366-0846 to receive a copy of the booklet and to be

added to the mailing list. Dealers may also obtain a copy of the booklet through the NHTSA web page at: www.nhtsa.dot.gov/cars/problems/studies/InsCost.

(49 U.S.C. 32302; delegation of authority at 49 CFR 1.50(f).)

Issued on: March 12, 2002.

Stephen R. Kratzke,

Associate Administrator for Safety, Performance Standards.

[FR Doc. 02–6355 Filed 3–15–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910–59–P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

[Docket No. NHTSA-2002-11778; Notice 1]

Bridgestone/Firestone North American Tire, LLC, Receipt of Application for Decision of Inconsequential Noncompliance

Bridgestone/Firestone North American Tire, LLC (Firestone), a Delaware Limited Liability Company, has determined that approximately 754 30x9.50 R15 LT Widetrack Baja A/T tires produced in the LaVergne, Tennessee plant are not in full compliance with 49 CFR 571.119, Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard (FMVSS) No. 119, "New pneumatic tires for vehicles other than passenger cars, "and has filed an appropriate report pursuant to 49 CFR part 573, "Defect and Noncompliance Reports." Firestone has also applied to be exempted from the notification and remedy requirements of 49 U.S.C. chapter 301-"Motor Vehicle Safety" on the basis that the noncompliance is inconsequential to motor vehicle safety.

This notice of receipt of an application is published under 49 U.S.C. 30118 and 30120 and does not represent any agency decision or other exercise of judgment concerning the merits of the application.

According to the application, "During weeks 38, 39 and 40 of the year 2001, the LaVergne, Tennessee plant of Firestone produced a number of tires that fail to comply with the tire marking requirements of FMVSS 119 S6.5(d).

The actual markings on the noncompliant tires are:

Max Load 350 Kg at 1985 kPa cold Max Load 900 Lbs at 50 PSI cold

The correct markings are: Max Load 900 Kg at 350 kPa cold Max Load 1985 Lbs at 50 PSI cold

Firestone submits that the failure of the tires to comply with FMVSS 119 S6.5(d) should be deemed inconsequential to motor vehicle safety for the following reasons:

- (1) All of the affected 30x9.50R15LT Widetrack Baja A/T tires meet all of the remaining requirements of 49 CFR, part 119
- (2) The maximum load as stated on the tire in both English and Metric units is actually less than the actual maximum load for these tires.

 Therefore, it is not likely the tires would be placed in an unsafe, overload situation as a result of the marking noncompliance. In fact, if the consumer relies on the markings, the load will be significantly less than the tire is capable of carrying.
- (3) While the inflation pressure is incorrect in Metric units, the English inflation units are correct. Since the English units are correct and English units are the common usage for inflation in North America, it is highly unlikely that the subject tires would be over inflated as a result of the marking noncompliance.
- (4) The subject tires are correctly marked Load Range "C" and Load Index 104. By Tire and Rim Association's data, the Load Range "C" and Load Index 104 define maximum load of 1985 pounds and 900 Kgs at 50 psi and 350 kPa.

Interested persons are invited to submit written data, views, and arguments on the application described above. Comments should refer to the docket number and be submitted to: U.S. Department of Transportation, Docket Management, Room PL-401, 400 Seventh Street, SW., Washington, DC 20590. It is requested that two copies be submitted.

All comments received before the close of business on the closing date indicated below will be considered. The application and supporting materials, and all comments received after the closing date, will also be filed and will be considered to the extent possible. When the application is granted or denied, the notice will be published in the **Federal Register** pursuant to the authority indicated below.

Comment closing date: April 17, 2002.

(49 U.S.C. 30118, 30120; delegations of authority at 49 CFR 1.50 and 501.8) Issued on: March 11, 2002.

Stephen R. Kratzke,

Acting Associate Administrator for Safety Performance Standards.

[FR Doc. 02–6356 Filed 3–8–02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-59-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Surface Transportation Board

[STB Finance Docket No. 34176]

Western New York & Pennsylvania Railroad, LLC—Acquisition and Operation Exemption-Line of Northwest Pennsylvania Rail Authority

Western New York & Pennsylvania Railroad, LLC (WNYP), a Class III rail carrier, has filed a verified notice of exemption under 49 CFR 1150.41 to acquire and operate approximately 41.8 miles of rail line currently owned by Northwest Pennsylvania Rail Authority (Authority) and operated by Oil Creek & Titusville Lines, Inc. (OCTL).1 The subject line extends between approximately milepost 102.3 at Meadville, PA, and approximately milepost 60.5 at Corry, PA, in Crawford and Erie Counties, PA. WNYP certifies that its projected annual revenues as a result of this transaction will not result in the creation of a Class I or Class II rail carrier, and further certifies that its projected annual revenues will not exceed \$5 million.

The transaction was scheduled to be consummated on or after February 28, 2002, the effective date of the exemption.

If the verified notice contains false or misleading information, the exemption is void *ab initio*. Petitions to revoke the exemption under U.S.C. 10502(d) may be filed at any time. The filing of a petition to revoke will not automatically stay the transaction.

An original and 10 copies of all pleadings, referring to STB Finance Docket No. 34176, must be filed with the Surface Transportation Board, Office of the Secretary, Case Control Unit, 1925 K Street, NW., Washington, DC 20423–0001. In addition, a copy of each pleading must be served on Kevin M. Sheys, Kirkpatrick & Lockhart LLP, 1800 Massachusetts Avenue—2nd Floor, Washington, DC 20036.

Board decisions and notices are available on our Web site at www.stb.dot.gov.

Decided: March 11, 2002.

¹Pursuant to an agreement entered into between WNYP and OCTL, WYNP will simultaneously acquire OCTL's operating rights over the rail line. See Oil Creek and Titusville Lines-Meadville Division-Operation Exemption, STB Finance Docket No. 33371 (STB served Apr. 3, 1997) (notice of exemption for OCTL to operate the 41.8-mile rail line under an operating agreement with Authority).